
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Monday, 25th October, 2010 
at 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Smith, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Workforce Planning 
Councillor Baillie, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Dean, Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Culture and Heritage 
Councillor Holmes, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Learning 
Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 
Councillor P Williams, Cabinet Member for Local 
Services and Community Safety 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Director of Corporate Policy and Economic 
Development 
Dawn Baxendale 
Tel: 023 8091 7713 
Email: dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members make 
executive decisions relating to services provided by the 
Council, except for those matters which are reserved for 
decision by the full Council and planning and licensing 
matters which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of the 
agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members (Part B 
of the agenda). Interested members of the public 
may, with the consent of the Cabinet Chair or the 
individual Cabinet Member as appropriate, make 
representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. Copies 
of the Constitution are available on request or from the 

City Council website, www.southampton.gov.uk  Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic build
[...]
live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council’s Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or 
prejudicial interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 

 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the 
Democratic Support Officer  
 

 TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS 
 

 
3 PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE NO WAITING AT ANY TIME RESTRICTIONS IN 

THE VICINITY OF THE JUNCTION OF BASSETT GREEN CLOSE AND 
BASSETT GREEN ROAD (TRO)  
 

 Report of the Head of Highways and Parking Services detailing the unresolved 
objections to the proposed introduction of no waiting at any time restrictions in the 
vicinity of the junction of Bassett Green Close and Bassett Green Road, attached.  
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
4 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
5 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    

 
 Record of the decision making held on 6 September 2010, attached.  

 
6 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration.  
 

7 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
 

 Report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel A detailing the Panel’s inquiry into the 
Highways approach to asset management and presenting its final report, attached.  



 

8 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required.  
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
9 APPROVAL OF THE NORTH SOLENT SHORELINE MANAGEMENT PLAN  

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking approval for 

the adoption of the non statutory North Solent Shoreline management plan, 
attached.  
 

10 HMS ARTFUL    
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council seeking a decision on whether the City Council 
should enter into an affiliation with HMS Artful, attached. 
 
NOTE: This report is presented as a general exception item in accordance with 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of Part 4 of the 
Council's Constitution.  This has not been included in the publication of the City 
Council’s Forward Plan due to the need to take soundings and fulfil protocol 
requirements prior to public announcements being made by the Royal Navy.   
 

11 QE2 MILE PROGRAMME RE-PRIORITISATION  
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval to revise the QE2 Mile 
programme, attached.  
 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS 
INCLUDED IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the 
confidential appendix to item no: 13.  
Confidential appendix 1 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  In applying the public interest test it is not considered 
appropriate to make public offers received as this could lead to a revision of bids 
and, in the event of the transaction failing to complete, prejudice re-marketing of the 
property, therefore reducing the amount receivable by the Council.  
 

13 SALE OF LAND AT PARKVILLE ROAD, SWAYTHLING  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning seeking a 
decision on matters related to the sale of land in Parkville Road, Swaythling, 
attached. 
 
NOTE there is a confidential appendix attached to this report.   
 



 

14 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS 
INCLUDED IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the 
confidential appendix to item no: 15. 
 
Confidential Appendix 1 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules - Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information).  
 
In applying the public interest test it is not considered appropriate to make the 
agreed lease terms public as, if disclosed prior to entering into a contract, this could 
put the Council at a commercial disadvantage.   
 

15 MERIDIANS HOUSE, OCEAN VILLAGE - RENEWAL OF LEASE TO THE 
COUNCIL    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning seeking 
approval for the renewal of the lease held by the City Council of accommodation at 
Meridians House, Ocean Village, attached. 
 
NOTE there is a confidential appendix attached to this report  
 
 
FRIDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 ITEM NO: 3  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE NO WAITING AT ANY 
TIME RESTRICTIONS IN THE VICINITY OF THE 
JUNCTION OF BASSETT GREEN CLOSE AND 
BASSETT GREEN ROAD (TRO) 

DATE OF DECISION: 25 OCTOBER 2010 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF HIGHWAYS AND PARKING 

AUTHOR: Name:  Graham Muir Tel: 023 8083 2337 

 E-mail: graham.muir@bbisl.com 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

SUMMARY 

A Traffic Regulation Order was proposed on 28th May 2010 to introduce no waiting at 
any time parking restrictions in the vicinity of the junction of Bassett Green Road and 
Bassett
[...]
ce for 2 cars). I am also concerned that the spaces outside no. 67 should be 
far enough away from Bassett Green Road so that anyone having to stop to allow traffic through will 
be completely off the main road. 



Survey results for alternative scheme design in Bassett Green Close 

14. We support parking restrictions outside properties as detailed on the map. However we would like to 
object to the following:- no parking between no’s 57/59 as this forces cars entering the close onto the 
wrong side of the road on a blind bend. Timings – feel that 8am to 6pm allows overnight parking 
between 4pm to 10am. Suggest 6am to 8pm which should free up spaces for carers. 

15. In the interest of safety I presume this is the only solution. Presumably the students and university 
personnel will not be forced to use their own car park! As the new term is beginning I hope the 
situation is resolved speedily. 

16. I would have liked no waiting at any time parking restrictions but this is better than nothing.  

17. Provide parking for students in the grounds surrounding the residential area. Additional parking must 
be provided in the grounds of the crematorium. 

18. We still feel that putting parking places on such a narrow road leading to a blind bend is dangerous. 
However if we can only get restrictions by agreeing to this we will go with the majority. Most of us 
always use our driveways, and in some cases have sacrificed part of our front & side gardens, so 
that we do not park on the road. We feel it is very unfair as well as hazardous for people to use our 
close for free parking, not caring how difficult & dangerous it makes the road. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 18 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor Holmes - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

Councillor P Williams - Cabinet Member for Local Services and Community Safety 

 
Apologies: Councillor Dean 

 
 

29. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 2 August 2010 were received and 
noted as a correct record. 
 

30. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet agreed to the following appointments: 
 
Councillor Moulton to replace Councillor Samuels on the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Local Government Association. 
 
Councillor Smith to replace Councillor Samuels on: 
 

Hampshire Senate 
Local Government Association Urban Commission 
Local Government Information Unit 
Southampton Partnership 

 

Councillor Baillie to replace Councillor P Williams on: 
 
 Eastpoint Centre – Company Members 
 Major Cities Housing Group 
 Southampton Housing Partnership 
 
 

Councillor Fuller to replace Councillor Stevens on Plus You Limited from 28th 
September 2010 
 
Councillor White be reappointed for a further term on Plus You Limited from 29th 
September 2010.   
 



 

 

- 19 - 
 

 
 

31. CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF JUNE 
2010  

 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning and having received representations from Members of the Council, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note the current General Fund revenue budget monitoring position for the 
General Fund 2010/11 as at Month 3 (June), which is a forecast over spend 
at year end of £1,123,600 against the budget approved by Council on 17th 
February 2010, as outlined in paragraph 4. 

(ii) To note that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is £8,443,400; 
(iii) To note that the impact of in year cuts announced by the Government on the 

City Council wa
[...]
k. 

 
 

35. RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT ON THE NIGHT TIME 
ECONOMY  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 4056) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having received 
representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the response to the 10 recommendations set out in Appendix 1. 
(ii) That the role of coordinating actions and liaising with various partnerships to 

implement proposed actions to be delegated to the Head of City 
Development and Economy. 

 
36. PARTNERSHIP FOR URBAN SOUTH HAMPSHIRE (PUSH): CONSTITUTIONAL 

ARRANGEMENTS AND BUSINESS PLAN 2010-12  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 4105) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having received 
representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) That a short supplementary legal agreement is entered into in accordance 
with Appendix 1 to this report. 

(ii) To approve the PUSH Business Plan 2010-12 in accordance with Appendix 2 
of this report as a basis for the operations of the PUSH Joint Committee.   

 
37. NEPTUNE COURT AND ROZEL COURT LIFT REPLACEMENT  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 4058) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 



 

 

- 22 - 
 

 
(i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, spending of 

£1,010,000 on replacing the lifts at Neptune Court and Rozel Court, provision 
for which exists in the Housing Revenue Account Capital programme for 
2011/12. 

 
38. LEASE SURRENDER AND RENEWAL: SCOUT HUTS AT CANFORD CLOSE AND 

TICKLEFORD DRIVE, SOUTHAMPTON  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: 10/11 4079) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To authorise the surrender and re-grant of new leases at £1pa to the Scout 
Groups occupying premises at Canford Close and Tickleford Drive requir
[...]
rnadine.maguire@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable.  

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to adopt the policies emerging from the 
North Solent Shoreline Management Plan (Appendix 1). The North Solent Shoreline 
Management Plan (SMP) is a non-statutory document that aims to balance the 
management of coastal flooding and erosion risks, with natural processes, and the 
consequences of climate change and to determine technically, economically and 
environmentally sustainable policies for management of the shoreline over 3 time 
periods: present day (0-20 years); medium-term (20-50 years); and long-term (50-100 
years). Development of the SMP was led by New Forest District Council, in 
partnership with the relevant operating authorities (outlined in paragraph 6).   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To adopt the North Solent Shoreline Management Plan 

 (ii) To endorse the action plan that will need to be taken forward over the 
duration of the plan period. 

 (iii) To delegate powers to the Head of Planning and Sustainability to 
approve, subject to the Financial Procedure Rules, any changes to the 
action plan affecting Southampton arising out of consultation and 
decisions of the Shoreline Management Plan Client Steering Group. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable sustainable and strategic management of the coastline over the 
next 100 years through a hierarchical approach where the SMP forms the top 
tier strategic policies within this approach. The policies relating to the 
Southampton frontage will enable continued management of coastal flooding 
and erosion risks associated with its coastal location.   

2. The series of SMPs being developed throughout England and Wales 
contribute to determining national funding requirements for the management 
of coastal flood and erosion risks to existing settlements.  Adoption of the final 
plans by contributing local authorities is necessary to enable future 
appli
[...]
cedure rules the transfer of 
£190,000 in 2010/11 from the QE2 Mile Programme to the Guildhall 
Square scheme within the Leaders Capital Programme to provide for 
additional costs which have been incurred. 

 (iii) Approve in accordance with financial procedure rules the transfer of 
£420,000 in 2012/13 from the QE2 Mile Programme to the scheme 
to redevelop the former Tyrrell and Green site for an arts complex 
and enabling development within the Leaders Capital Programme. 

 (vi) Delegate authority to the Head of City Development following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council to approve future projects 
within existing financial rescores that complement the QE2 
Mile Programme, in line with the Financial Procedure Rules. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The re-prioritised programme will allow other projects to be progressed such 
as the installation of the QE2 anchor and the delivery of Bargate Square.  

2. There have been variations to the work in order to facilitate the working 
interfaces of a number of other neighbouring projects. These variations relate 
to some redesign, abortive work and the cost of delay to the contractor. These 
additional costs can be contained by reprioritising the QE2 Mile programme. 

 

 

 



 2

3. Cabinet approved a report in September 2009 relating to the redevelopment 
of the Tyrrell and Green department store. The confidential appendix to the 
report set out an indicative cash flow as to how this project could be funded. 
The reprioritised QE2 Mile programme will enable the transfer of capital funds 
to this project. 

4. Future projects that are identified which complement the QE2 Mile can be 
approved under delegated authority in line with the Financial Procedure 
Rules. 

CONSULTATION 

5. Internal officer consultations have been undertaken with officers from 
Neighbourhoods, Highways, Legal and Finance; comments have been 
incorporated / considered in this report. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJE
[...]
Disorder Act 1998 and the impact of schemes on 
individuals and communities will be assessed against Human Rights Act 1998 
and Equalities legislation provisions. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

20. The changes to the programme have no impact on the North/South Spine 
Strategy SPG as those projects to be cancelled could be delivered in future 
years with adequate resources identified. The revisions to the programme 
meet the Council’s priorities in respect of highways and transportation, as set 
out in the City of Southampton Local Transport Plan 2006 - 2011 (LTP2). 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. QE2 Mile Reprioritised Future Programme 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

Background documents available for inspection at:       

KEY DECISION?  YES  

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: BARGATE 

 



 5

  



This page is intentionally left blank



 ITEM NO: 13 

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: SALE OF LAND AT PARKVILLE ROAD 

DATE OF DECISION: 25 OCTOBER 2010 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND 
WORKFORCE PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Name:  Derek Willis Tel: 023 8083 2283 

 E-mail: derek.willis@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

The Confidential Appendix to this report contains information deemed to be exempt 
from general publication based on Category 3 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules. The appendix includes details of a proposed 
transaction which, if disclosed prior to entering into a Legal contract, could put the 
Council at a Commercial disadvantage in the future. In applying the public interest test 
it is not considered appropriate to make public offers received as this could lead to a 
revision of bids and, in the event of the transaction failing to complete, prejudice re-
marketing of the property, therefore reducing the amount receivable by the Council. 

SUMMARY 

At its meeting of 22nd December 2008 Cabinet approved the sale of this site to a 
subsidiary of Carecapital Ltd and delegated authority to negotiate final terms to the 
Head of Property & Procurement.  Cabinet is requested to approve variations to the 
contractual terms of the proposed sale required in light of changes to the proposed 
development scheme. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the revised terms to the sale of the land as summarised 
in this report and delegate authority to the Head of Property and 
Procurement to negotiate any other changes to the terms necessary 
and to undertake such ancillary action in order to achieve the 
variation to the terms of the sale. 

 (ii) To authorise the Solicitor to the Council to enter in to any legal 
documentation necessary in respect to the revised terms of the land 
sale and undertake any necessary ancillary action to enable the 
sale. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The land is currently underutilised, the sum offered represents best 
consideration for the site of the proposed development scheme (as revised) 
and will result in a significant capital receipt.  The proposed sale price of the 
land is not to be subject to further negotiation by the intended purchaser; the 
alterations to the proposed scheme return the project to viability.  

2. The proposed development retains socially desirable elements that will 
provide enhanced services to the local community including improved medical 
facilities for the area, pharmacy, two community / retail type units and 
convenience store.   The student accommodation that is planned to be 



 2

provided can be anticipated to relieve pressure on family housing in 
Swaythling resulting from student lettings in the area and is anticipated to 
assist in enhancing the offer the Uni
[...]
l in achieving the wider regeneration aims 
afforded by the development of this gateway site. 

Other Legal Implications:  

23. A road traffic regulation order has been obtained for the closure of the public 
car park without objection. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

24. The Parkville Road development scheme, should it go ahead, will achieve the 
Councils aspiration for a landmark development on this ‘Gateway’ site as the 
13 story high element of the proposed building will be retained. 

25. The proposal is in accordance with the Council’s policy framework in 
particular the Core Strategy / Local development framework, Medium Term 
Plan, Community Strategy and Local Area Agreement and the plans that 
support this. 

 



 6

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Confidential Appendix 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the 
Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None  

KEY DECISION? Yes   

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Swaythling 

 



by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council’s Access to information Proceedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank



 ITEM NO: 15 

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: MERIDIANS HOUSE, OCEAN VILLAGE - RENEWAL OF 
LEASE TO THE COUNCIL  

DATE OF DECISION: 25 OCTOBER 2010 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND 
WORKFORCE PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Name:  Sharon Bishop Tel: 023 8083 2754 

 E-mail: sharon.bishop@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Confidential Appendix 1 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules - Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information).  

In applying the public interest test it is not considered appropriate to make the agreed 
lease terms public as, if disclosed prior to entering into a contract, this could put the 
Council at a commercial disadvantage.  

SUMMARY 

The Council’s Port Health Team currently occupy offices at Meridians House Ocean 
Village under a lease that expires on 15 December 2010. Terms have now been 
agreed for a renewal of this lease for a term of 5 years with break clauses. A Cabinet 
decision is required as there are no delegated powers for the Council to renew a 
lease where the rental is over £20,000 per annum.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the renewal of the lease at Meridians House on the 
terms set out in the confidential appendix to this report; and 

 (ii) That the Head of Property and Procurement be given authority to 
finalise lease terms, any minor revisions and to take all appropriate 
steps in consultation with the Solicitor to the Council to complete the 
lease. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. It is proposed that the Port Health Team be relocated to accommodation at 
the new City Depot when available. Re-location of the team from their current 
office for the intervening short period would be expensive for the Council and 
cause disruption to the Port Health Service. The terms of the lease renewal 
as detailed below do not increase costs to the council and provide the 
flexibility to move to the new City Depot without financial penalty. Therefore 
the renewal of the lease with appropriate break clauses is considered to be 
the best option for the Council. 

CONSULTATION 

2. Consultation has been undertaken with the relevant officers within the 
Environment Directorate concerning the agreed lease terms.  



 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. Not to renew the lease and temporarily relocate the Port Health Team was 
considered. However at an early stage the Accommodation Strategy Project 
Board confirmed that there was no suitable temporary alternative office 
a
[...]
 DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Confidential Appendix detailing proposed lease terms.  

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the 
Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None 

Background documents available for inspection at:       

KEY DECISION? No   

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Bargate 

  



This page is intentionally left blank



by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council’s Access to information Proceedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Proposal to Introduce No Waiting At Any Time Restrictions in the Vicinity of the Junction of Bassett Green Close and Bassett Green Road (TRO)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	5 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	7 Reports From Overview And Scrutiny Committees (if Any)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Approval of the North Solent Shoreline Management Plan
	10 HMS Artful
	11 QE2 Mile Programme Re-prioritisation
	13 Sale of Land at Parkville Road, Swaythling
	Confidential Appendix

	15 Meridians House, Ocean Village - Renewal of lease to the Council
	Confidential Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 23 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 25 OCTOBER 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Dean - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor Holmes - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

Councillor P Williams - Cabinet Member for Local Services and Community Safety 

 
 

39. PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE NO WAITING AT ANY TIME RESTRICTIONS IN THE 
VICINITY OF THE JUNCTION OF BASSETT GREEN CLOSE AND BASSETT GREEN 
ROAD (TRO)  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 4298) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Highways and Parking Services and 
having received representations concerning objections received during public 
consultations on proposals for introducing no waiting at any time parking restrictions in 
the vicinity of the junction of Bassett Green Road and Bassett Green Close, Cabinet 
made the following decision:- 
 

(i) To approve the revised scheme set out in Appendix 2 of the report with an 
amendment that the second bay outside 57/59 Bassett Green Close is 
removed from the scheme and replaced with no waiting at any time.  The 
operation of the scheme to be reviewed no later than end of the Academic 
year 2010/11. 

 
40. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 6 September 2010 were received 
and noted as a correct record.   
 

41. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  

 

Cabinet received the Highway’s Approach to Asset Management Inquiry report from 
Scrutiny Panel A.   
 
AGREED to accept and implement fully the recommendations set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report and thereby eliminating the need to formally respond to these 
recommendations in order to meet the requirements in the Council’s Constitution.   
 



 

 

- 24 - 
 

42. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet agreed to the following appointments: 
 
To appoint Councillors Smith and Hannides to the Spitfire Tribute Foundation. 
To replace Councillor Samuels with Councillor Smith on Cities in the South Group, 
Eurocities and South East England Councils. 
To appoint Councillor Fitzgerald to Fostering Panel II. 
  
 
 

43. APPROVAL OF THE NORTH SOLENT SHORELINE MANAGEMENT PLAN  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 4036) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport Cabinet agreed the following modified decision: 
 
(i) To adopt the North Solent Shoreline Management Plan. 
(ii) To endorse the action plan that will need to be taken forward over the 

duration of the plan period. 
(iii) To delegate powers to the Head of Planning and Sustainability to approve, 

subject to the Financial Procedure Rules, any changes to the action plan 
affecting Southampton arising out of consultation and decisions of the 
Shoreline Management Plan Client Steering Group. 

(iv) To delegate to the Head of Planning and Sustainability to prepare and 
approve any regional and local coastal strategies intended to address the risk 
of coastal flooding and erosion that any subordinate to and provide additional 
details guidance on the shoreline Management Plan.    

 
44. HMS ARTFUL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 4716) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having received 
representations from interested parties and a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed to 
approve the City Council entering into an affiliation with HMS Artful.   
 

45. QE2 MILE PROGRAMME RE-PRIORITISATION  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 4209 ) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
(i) Approve the reprioritised programme for the QE2 Mile as detailed in 

paragraph 12 and Appendix 1 of the report.   
(ii) Approve in accordance with financial procedure rules the transfer of 

£190,000 in 2010/11 from the QE2 Mile Programme to the Guildhall Square 



 

 

- 25 - 
 

scheme within the Leaders Capital Programme to provide for additional costs 
which have been incurred. 

(iii) Approve in accordance with financial procedure rules the transfer of 
£420,000 in 2012/13 from the QE2 Mile Programme to the scheme to 
redevelop the former Tyrrell and Green site for an arts complex and enabling 
development within the Leaders Capital Programme. 

(iv) Delegate authority to the Head of City Development following consultation 
with the Leader of the Council to approve future projects within existing 
financial rescores that complement the QE2 Mile Programme, in line with the 
Financial Procedure Rules. 

 
46. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 

IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to Information 
procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix to item no: 
13.  
 
Confidential appendix 1 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  In applying the public interest test it is not considered 
appropriate to make public offers received as this could lead to a revision of bids and, in 
the event of the transaction failing to complete, prejudice re-marketing of the property, 
therefore reducing the amount receivable by the Council. 
 

47. SALE OF LAND AT PARKVILLE ROAD, SWAYTHLING  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 4297) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
(i) To approve the revised terms to the sale of the land as summarised in this 

report and delegate authority to the Head of Property and Procurement to 
negotiate any other changes to the terms necessary and to undertake such 
ancillary action in order to achieve the variation to the terms of the sale. 

(ii) To authorise the Solicitor to the Council to enter in to any legal 
documentation necessary in respect to the revised terms of the land sale and 
undertake any necessary ancillary action to enable the sale. 

 
48. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 

IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to Information 
procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix to item no: 
15. 
 



 

 

- 26 - 
 

Confidential Appendix 1 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the Authority holding that information).  
 
In applying the public interest test it is not considered appropriate to make the agreed 
lease terms public as, if disclosed prior to entering into a contract, this could put the 
Council at a commercial disadvantage 
 
 

49. MERIDIANS HOUSE, OCEAN VILLAGE - RENEWAL OF LEASE TO THE COUNCIL  

 

DECISION MADE (CAB 10/11 4560) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
(i) To approve the renewal of the lease at Meridians House on the terms set out 

in the confidential appendix to this report; and 
(ii) That the Head of Property and Procurement be given authority to finalise 

lease terms, any minor revisions and to take all appropriate steps in 
consultation with the Solicitor to the Council to complete the lease. 

 
 


